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KEY FIGURES

1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017 Change

Consolidated revenues 1, 2 in € millions 1,869.3 1,685.5 11%

Consolidated revenues (annualized) 1 in € millions 3,838.6 3,574.4 7%

EBITDA 1, 2 in € millions 28.2 269.4 -90%

Consolidated profit/loss 3 in € millions -21.0 223.7 > -100%

Earnings per share

basic 1, 2 in EUR -0.77 7.27 > -100%

diluted 1, 2 in EUR -0.64 6.59 > -100%

Cash flows from operating activities 2 in € millions -58.9 -71.6 18%

Cash flows from investing activities 2 in € millions -87.1 24.7 > -100%

Free cash flow 2 in € millions -146.0 -46.9 > -100%

6/30/2018 12/31/2017 Change

Assets in € millions 2,024.7 2,202.1 -8%

of which cash and cash equivalents in € millions 357.3 606.3 -41%

Liabilities in € millions 1,485.4 1,573.5 -6%

of which financial liabilities in € millions 477.0 520.5 -8%

Equity 3 in € millions 539.3 628.6 -14%

Equity ratio 3 in % 26.6 28.5 -7%

Employees at the reporting date 18,272 19,263 -5%
1 From continued operations.
2  The prior-year consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows were adjusted for 

 comparison purposes according to the provisions set forth under IFRS 5.
3 Including non-controlling interests.
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L E T T E R  TO  T H E  S H A R E H O L D E R S L E T T E R  TO  T H E  S H A R E H O L D E R S

We are very pleased with your interest in the AURELIUS Group. You will find more detailed facts and figures on the 
following pages. We wish to thank our longtime owners for the trust and confidence you have placed in us. We 
also wish to welcome new shareholders to the AURELIUS family. Our employees deserve much of the credit for our 
business success, and we thank them for their commitment, both in the Group and at the various  subsidiaries. 

Sincerely yours,

The Executive Board of AURELIUS Management SE,  
personally liable shareholder of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA

Munich, August 2018

Dr. Dirk Markus Gert Purkert Matthias Täubl

Steffen Schiefer Fritz Seemann

LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Dear shareholders, employees, and friends of AURELIUS,

After the record exits in financial year 2017, our activity in the first half of 2018 was characterized primarily by 
 reinvestments in our portfolio. The biggest acquisition in the last six months was the British company Bertram 
Books. This UK-based bookseller, formerly known as Connect Books, is extremely well positioned and offers 
attractive growth prospects. Using the multi-channel model, the company sells its products worldwide in both 
traditional and digital communication and distribution channels.

The subsidiaries of AURELIUS conducted another four acquisitions, so-called “add-ons,” in the first half of 2018. 
Especially noteworthy are the acquisition of Abelan Board Industrial by the Group subsidiary Solidus and the 
 acquisition of Raetz Gerüstbau by B+P Gerüstbau. Both these acquisitions will permanently improve the 
 competitive situation of the respective subsidiaries and increase revenues in the growth markets of packaging 
and construction. The hotel chain GHOTEL hotel & living also expanded its business considerably in the first six 
months of 2018 through the acquisition of two nestor brand hotels in the greater Stuttgart area and a 4-star 
 hotel, together with the corresponding hotel property, in Göttingen. AH Industries, a supplier to the wind, 
 minerals, and cement industries, was sold to the management in January 2018.

In total, AURELIUS increased its consolidated revenues by 11 percent to EUR 1.9 billion in the first half of 2018. Gains 
on bargain purchases, meaning the contribution to earnings that normally results from the acquisition of com-
panies, were considerably lower in the first half of 2018 than in the prior comparison period, for which reason 
earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) were likewise considerably lower 
than the comparison figure for the first half of 2017. The prior-year numbers were strongly influenced by the 
 acquisition of Office Depot Europe. Most Group companies exhibited positive operational performance. 

For the financial year 2018 we expect that consolidated revenues from continued operations will be slightly higher 
than the corresponding figure for 2017. The operating result will be at the average level for the prior years. We will 
continue to support the expected restructuring successes and growth effects with add-on acquisitions for our 
Group subsidiaries. Basic conditions in the market for corporate transactions and in the international  capital mar-
kets are expected to be favorable for AURELIUS. We acquired Ideal Shopping Direct, a leading multi-channel home 
shopping provider in the United Kingdom, in late July, and expect to announce further  acquisitions in the coming 
months. 

In the first half of 2018 we also substantially lowered the nominal value of the convertible bond issue from 
EUR  166.3 million to EUR 103.1 million. In the last six months, holders of the outstanding convertible bonds 
 exercised the option of converting the bonds to shares in the amount of EUR 63.2 million. 

This year our shareholders again benefited extensively from the company’s success. Thanks to the successful 
exit activity and positive operating performance of the Group subsidiaries, we were able to pay a total divi-
dend of EUR 141.0 million to our shareholders by resolution of the Annual General Meeting held in mid-May 
2018. The Annual General Meeting of AURELIUS elected KPMG AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, one of the 
world’s four biggest auditing firms, as the auditor of the separate and consolidated financial statements for 
financial year 2018. The Annual General Meeting also elected businessman Christian Dreyer to the company’s 
Supervisory Board. In the subsequent meeting of the Supervisory Board he was elected as its Chairman. 
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SOLIDUS SOLUTIONS I BAD NIEUWESCHANS I NETHERLANDS

NET ASSET VALUE OF THE AURELIUS PORTFOLIO

NAV at June 30, 2018  
(in € millions)

Industrial Production 420.2

Retail & Consumer Products 522.0

Services & Solutions 158.0

NAV of the portfolio companies 1,100.2

Other 237.3

Total 1,337.5

The valuation was carried out using a discounted cash flow model taking into account the budgets of the Group 
companies approved by the Supervisory Board for the next three years (2018 to 2020).

The budgets were prepared at the level of the Group’s portfolio companies in the period from August to October 
2017 (bottom-up planning) and coordinated with Controlling at headquarters. The budgets each include plans for 
income and expenses as well as balance sheet planning. When assessing the corporate planning, it must be taken 
into account that some of the group companies are still undergoing major transitions and the financial forecasts 
of these subsidiaries are, as a rule, fraught with greater uncertainty.

The growth rates assumed for the period following this detailed planning period have been set uniformly at a 
conservative 0.5 percent. The underlying discount rates ranging from 5.38 to 10.01 percent were calculated using 
the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) as of June 30, 2018, on the basis of individual peer groups. The peer 
groups were determined as part of a corporate group’s initial consolidation and supported by data from Capital 
IQ, an IT platform of the rating agency Standard & Poors and audited in connection with the initial consolidation. 
The inputs (for example, beta or the debt ratio) of the individual peer groups as well as the additional data (e. g. 
 government bonds) for determination of the WACCs are likewise queried via Capital IQ. As a rule, the peer 
groups remain unchanged during the period in which the entity belongs to AURELIUS. However, if it should be 
necessary to make adjustments to a peer group for reasons of comparability, the changes are implemented 
and subsequently approved by the auditors.

The stock exchange-listed subsidiary HanseYachts AG was valued based on its proportional market capitalization 
as of the reporting date June 30, 2018.

The carrying amount applied for the Other segment is determined simply based on the position of cash and cash 
equivalents of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA and the individual holding companies that were not 
yet included in the NAV calculations of the portfolio companies. The treasury shares of AURELIUS Equity Opportu-
nities SE & Co. KGaA and a brand company valued using a discounted cash flow model are also applied. No other 
net asset values or net financial liabilities that would either raise or lower the carrying amount were taken into 
account.

If a group company of AURELIUS is newly acquired and therefore has belonged to the group for less than six 
months, only the respective purchase prices are included in the NAV calculation, as the complete budget process 
has not yet been implemented nor are stand-alone budgets prepared by the new subsidiary yet available within 
the brief period in which it has belonged to the Group.

N E T  A S S E T  VA L U E
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In total, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA has included 317 subsidiaries in its consolidated financial 
statements. Immaterial equity interests and associates are accounted for as financial instruments in accordance 
with IFRS 9.

AURELIUS fully consolidated the following corporate groups for the first time in the first half of 2018: 

In January 2018, AURELIUS completed the acquisition of Abelan Board Industrial, a well-known producer of 
packaging solutions made from cardboard and solid board, as an add-on acquisition for its subsidiary Solidus 
Solutions. Furthermore, in February 2018, AURELIUS acquired the globally active multichannel bookseller Bertram 
Books (formerly:  Connect Books) in the United Kingdom. In February, the AURELIUS subsidiary GHOTEL hotel & 
living  purchased two hotels of the nestor brand in the Greater Stuttgart area and in April 2018, it purchased a 
4-star hotel and the corresponding hotel property in Göttingen. In April, the AURELIUS subsidiary B+P Gerüstbau 
acquired Gustav Raetz oHG, headquartered in Munich. 

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8, the corporate groups are assigned to the operating segments of 
Industrial Production, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products for the purposes of the segment 
 report (see also Note 4 of the Selected notes to the financial statements).

GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT OF  
AURELIUS EQUITY OPPORTUNITIES SE & CO. KGaA

Reports from the Group companies

The following comments reflect the developments of the individual corporate groups (subsidiaries) that are fully 
consolidated within the AURELIUS Group. At June 30, 2018, the AURELIUS Group comprised a total of 21 operating 
groups attributable to the continuing operations of AURELIUS:

Corporate Group Sector Segment Affiliation Head Office

HanseYachts Manufacturer of sailing yachts 
and catamarans

Industrial Production Greifswald, Germany

CalaChem Producer of fine chemicals Industrial Production Grangemouth, UK
Briar Chemicals Producer of specialty chemicals Industrial Production Norwich, UK
SOLIDUS Manufacturer and processor of 

solid board
Industrial Production Bad Nieuweschans, Neth-

erlands
Reuss-Seifert & 
 Hammerl

Manufacturer of spacers made of 
plastic, steel, and concrete as well as 
construction films and consumables

Industrial Production Sprockhövel, Germany

Granovit Provider and producer of animal feed Industrial Production Lucens, Switzerland
GHOTEL Group Hotel chain Services & Solutions Bonn, Germany
LD Didactic Provider of technical teaching 

 systems
Services & Solutions Hürth,Germany

AKAD University Distance learning university Services & Solutions Stuttgart, Germany
B+P Gerüstbau Scaffold building and construction 

site services
Services & Solutions Berlin, Germany

Transform/ 
The Hospital Group

Provider of surgical cosmetic and 
non-cosmetic procedures

Services & Solutions Manchester, UK

Allied Healthcare Provider of domiciliary care services Services & Solutions Stevenage, UK
Working Links Provider of social and professional 

rehabilitation services
Services & Solutions Middlesbrough, UK

Scholl Footwear Supplier of orthopedic and 
 comfort shoes

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Milan, Italy

MEZ Provider of hand-crafted products Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Herbolzheim, Germany

Conaxess Trade  Group Distributor of Fast Moving Consumer 
Goods

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Copenhagen, Denmark

Scandinavian 
 Cosmetics  Group

Distributor of high-quality cosmetics 
and perfumes

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Malmö, Sweden

Calumet 
 Photographic/ 
WEX Photovideo

Multi-channel retailer for photo-
graphy equipment and manufacturer 
of professional lighting systems

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Hamburg, Germany

Office Depot Europe Provider of office supplies, printing 
and document services as well as 
 facility management and office 
furniture

Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Venlo, Netherlands

Silvan Leading Do-It-Yourself retail chain Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Aarhus, Denmark

Bertram Books Multi-channel bookseller Retail & Consumer 
 Products

Norwich, UK
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CALACHEM

Based in Grangemouth, Scotland, CalaChem is a producer of fine chemicals focusing on agrochemicals and 
specialty chemicals. Besides producing fine chemicals, the company also operates an Industrial Services busi-
ness unit. This unit provides a wide range of services to the adjacent Earls Gate industrial estate, including the 
treatment of industrial waste water, the provision of process steam, and the supply of electricity. CalaChem 
has belonged to AURELIUS since 2010.

Current developments
In the agrochemicals segment, the volume of production increased substantially over the first half of 2017. 
However, production is highly dependent on the availability of key raw materials in China.

The company’s sourcing in China is also impacted by new environmental protection regulations. Under the new 
regulations of the central government, for example, local authorities can close businesses down for a certain 
period of time, which can lead to temporary supply bottlenecks. In the long term, however, the situation pres-
ents opportunities for companies like CalaChem, whose customers need supply security. Very good progress is 
currently being made on new products planned by CalaChem.

Moreover, the business of treating industrial waste water in the Industrial Services segment is performing well 
in the current year. The company Celtic Renewables began building a new demonstration plant for biofuel 
 production in the Earls Gate industrial estate and CalaChem’s investment in a new heat-and-power generating 
station is on schedule.

BRIAR CHEMICALS

Briar Chemicals based in Norwich, United Kingdom, is an independent contract manufacturer and producer of 
agrochemicals and fine chemicals. Acquired by AURELIUS in 2012, the company currently produces mainly  
chemical agents and intermediates for herbicides. These serve to protect both cereals and farm animals from 
disease and also to boost yields. Briar Chemicals’ products are also key inputs in the leather, fabrics, and 
plastics industries. 

Current developments
Briar Chemicals has continued to generate good results in the current year and has entered into a new, long-term 
contract with its main customer. Based on a multi-year contract in effect since the middle of 2018, the company 
has invested heavily in the production of a new agrochemical product. Other investments are mainly aimed at 
increasing the automation and efficiency of important chemical process steps and waste recycling.

Smaller delays occurred in the production operations of Briar Chemicals as a result of difficulties encountered 
by suppliers of raw materials from China. However, these delays had no adverse effects for the company’s 
 customers.

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION SEGMENT (IP)

Revenues from continued operations of EUR 397.0 million were generated in the Industrial Production seg-
ment in the first half of 2018 (H1 2017: EUR 293.6 million). The revenue increase resulted particularly from the 
Granovit corporate group, which was acquired in 2017 and completely included in the segment for the first 
time in 2018, and the acquisition of Abelan Board Industrial in the beginning of 2018. The earnings before interest, 
taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of this segment rose to EUR 27.1 million (H1 2017: EUR 24.4 million). 
The segment earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) amounted to EUR 13.2 million (H1 2017: EUR 10.7 million). 
At June 30, 2018, cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 47.2 million, after EUR 19.2 million at the end of 2017.

HANSEYACHTS

HanseYachts, based in Greifswald, is one of the world’s top three manufacturers of ocean-going sailboats 
and motor yachts with a hull length of 29 to 67 feet (roughly equal to 10 to 21 meters). The company has 
been a subsidiary of AURELIUS since 2011. HanseYachts has ultra-modern production facilities in Germany 
and  Poland and is represented in around 100 countries around the world through sales companies and 
sales partners. The HanseYachts share is listed in the General Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock 
 Exchange (ISIN: DE000A0KF6M8). 

Current developments
HanseYachts makes money mainly by exporting the yachts it produces to foreign countries, where the relevant 
maritime markets for HanseYachts are growing. The North American market and emerging-market countries are 
the main drivers of continued revenue growth, in addition to the established European sales markets. Additional 
new dealer networks in foreign countries and stepped-up trade fair appearances will further increase the per-
centage of exports in the next few years. After the further revenue growth in the last financial year, HanseYachts 
also expects revenues to continue growing in the current 2018/2019 financial year, based on the very good current 
backlog of ordered yachts and the positive market response to the new products announced for 2018/2019, as 
well as the demand for established, continually improved products. Since May 2017, HanseYachts has also con-
quered a new water sports segment with the catamarans of the Privilège brand. This was made possible after 
AURELIUS, the parent company of HanseYachts, acquired a controlling interest in Privilège Marine SAS in mid-May 
2017; the premium Privilège sailing and motor catamarans are now being sold via HanseYachts’ sales network.
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Current developments
The construction industry continues to grow and the general business climate is good. Reuss-Seifert & Hammerl’s 
restructuring concept is mainly based on the planned relocation of all Reuss-Seifert’s production activities to the 
new location in Nowa Sol in western Poland to ensure a competitive cost level.

In the meantime, the construction of the new factory with a total of around 30,000 square meters of production, 
warehouse, and office space has been completed on schedule and the local workforce has been assembled. All 
production technologies have been successfully relocated and the local factory is operating three or four shifts a 
day to work off the backlog that resulted from the relocation as quickly as possible. German specialists with many 
years of experience are supporting the start-up in Poland. 

The challenges to overcome in the next few months will be to stabilize the production in Poland and raise all 
 operational processes and areas to a high level of efficiency as quickly as possible. 

With respect to sales, the company is facing the challenge of strengthening its revenues in 2018 and laying the 
foundations for future revenue growth. The company’s sales activities have been restructured for this purpose.

GRANOVIT

Granovit is one of the leading animal feed suppliers on the Swiss market and operates three highly modern 
manufacturing facilities for animal feed in Lucens, Gossau, and Kaiseraugst. The company headquartered in 
Lucens, Switzerland, produces so-called premix and compound feed for fowl, pigs, beef and dairy cattle. Special 
feed for pets, horses, zoo animals, and medical feed round out the product portfolio. Granovit was acquired by 
AURELIUS in November 2017.

Current developments
The animal feed market is characterized by intense price competition and a clear tendency towards consolida-
tion. Larger manufacturers that can utilize economies of scale have an advantage in this environment. The 
separation from the former parent company, the Cargill Group, is well underway and organizational adjust-
ments such as the establishment of independent HR and Finance processes, for example, are in progress. The 
rebranding as Granovit was completed at the beginning of February 2018. The organizational separation from 
the former parent group should be completed by the middle of the year and Granovit will then operate in the 
market as an independent company in Switzerland. All activities will be performed in Switzerland after the 
separation from the Cargill Group.

Because capacity utilization is not satisfactory in any of the company’s three factories, the main focus of 
sales work in the coming months will be to step up customer retention and new customer acquisition efforts. 
The company plans to achieve closer customer proximity and to further increase its sales team and technical 
service personnel. It plans to optimize its portfolio of products and services, as well as internal processes 
and the price structure. The quality organization has been reorganized and the introduction of a modern 
quality management system has been initiated in order to achieve the stated goal of permanent quality 
leadership in Switzerland.

Briar Chemicals has received permission from its main customer to sell the products it produces for that customer 
to third parties as well. The company has initiated the necessary approval procedures and has already received 
the first customer inquiries regarding these products.

SOLIDUS

The Dutch company SOLIDUS with factories in the Netherlands, Belgium, Spain, Portugal, France, and the United 
Kingdom, which has belonged to AURELIUS since 2015, has around 1,200 employees. SOLIDUS produces solid board 
packaging solutions for the fruit and vegetable, fish, and meat industries in five mills and seven converters. In 
addition, SOLIDUS offers solutions for office supplies and cardboard products for luxury packaging. In early 2018, 
SOLIDUS added a third mainstay business with the production of cores and sleeves for industrial applications.

The company’s environmentally friendly products, which are made from 100% recycled paper, include customized 
trays, cardboard boxes and sheets as well as rolls for further industrial processing.

SOLIDUS understands itself to be a full solution provider. Its service offering comprises consulting services, the 
development of packaging designs and customized logistical solutions, and the provision of assembly stations at 
the customer’s place of business.

Current developments
The business performance in the first half of 2018 was very positive for SOLIDUS due to the very strong order 
situation, the slightly lower material costs, and the positive earnings impact of the efficiency enhancement 
initiatives of prior years, which are now fully in effect.

The corporate group also benefitted from the initiated integration of the Abelan South Group, with two factories 
in Spain, as well as equity interests in France and Portugal, all of which were acquired in the current year. The 
 realization of synergies is proceeding as planned and is expected to be largely completed by the end of this year.

The operations excellence and investment initiatives will be continued in the second half of 2018. The company 
plans to further expand its business in all three segments of Solidboard, Coreboard and Luxury Packaging. In 
 addition to organic growth, the company will also continue to pursue add-on acquisitions, in particular.

REUSS-SEIFERT & HAMMERL

Reuss-Seifert & Hammerl is a leading European manufacturer of spacers made of plastic, steel, and concrete, as 
well as construction films, dimpled sheets, and various consumables for the concrete processing industry with 
registered offices in Sprockhövel and in Gemmrigheim. Reuss-Seifert & Hammerl was acquired by AURELIUS in 
January 2016.
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Current developments
LD Didactic began the year 2018 with a low level of new orders. The company continues to focus on strength-
ening its export sales force, further developing its digital solutions, and reducing complexity in the product 
portfolio. In addition, some parts of production are being relocated within the factory network under a 
 restructuring project in order to accommodate the fluctuating level of new orders and reduce fixed costs to a 
level corresponding to the order intake in weak years. In the export business, the company continues to focus 
on strengthening the worldwide distributor network, integrating the sales teams of all product portfolio 
brands, and pursuing active distributor management. Unit sales in Germany are benefitting still from the mod-
estly higher public-sector investments in education. In particular, the company’s newly developed education 
digitalization solutions, which were presented for the first time at the didacta 2018 trade fair, have been very 
well received in the market. 

For these reasons, LD expects to report weaker revenues and earnings for 2018 compared to 2017. In the 
 medium term, the reduction of fixed costs to result from the restructuring project will allow for stable 
 earnings at a lower level of revenues and higher earnings on additional revenues.

AKAD UNIVERSITY

AKAD University, based in Stuttgart, is the oldest privately-owned distance learning school in Germany. It has 
belonged to AURELIUS since 2014. As one of the largest private universities in Germany, it has been regarded since 
1959 as a specialist in flexible distance learning “wherever and whenever” while holding a job. AKAD University 
currently offers 31 state-accredited and internationally recognized Bachelor and Master’s degree programs in the 
areas of Business & Management, Technology & Computer Science, Communication & Culture. In addition, the 
offering of advanced training courses includes 74 vocational and certificate courses. More than 66,000 successful 
graduates enjoy an excellent reputation among employers due to their AKAD degree.

Current developments
The German distance learning market for academic degrees and non-academic advanced training is currently 
 being influenced by fundamental social trends. As an institution of higher learning, AKAD University takes on and 
seeks to actively influence these trends, including the shortage of skilled labor and the digital transformation of 
the German industrial landscape, as well as the indispensable new skills resulting from this transformation. The 
need for academic degrees remains high. The market for private degree programs has grown by an average of ten 
percent per year since 2013. The distance learning market benefits from the increasing need for lifelong learning. In 
the future, the competitive landscape will be highly influenced by digitization due to the new possibilities in 
e-learning. Therefore, this is an area of strategic focus for AKAD University.

Already today, AKAD University is increasingly perceived as a disruptor in the digital transformation of German 
university-level education. For example, the company received the 2018 e-learning Award in February at the major 
trade fair for education, didacta in Hanover, for its holistic digital studies model. Also in the first half of 2018, the 
digital AKAD Campus was continually refined and these efforts have been highly appreciated by students. In Focus 
magazine, AKAD University was the only German university to rank as a top provider with above-average  customer 
satisfaction scores in the categories of “distance learning institution/distance learning universities” and “profes-
sional education institutions” in the Germany Test “Learning for Life.” 

SERVICES & SOLUTIONS SEGMENT (S&S)

The revenues from continued operations generated in the Services & Solutions segment in the first half of 
2018 amounted to EUR 234.7 million (H1 2017: EUR 253.2 million). The subsidiaries GHOTEL hotel & living and 
B+P Gerüstbau made two add-on acquisitions in the first half of 2018. The earnings before interest, taxes, 
 depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of the Services & Solutions segment amounted to EUR 13.5 million  
(H1 2017: EUR 8.6 million). The segment earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) reached EUR 5.6 million  
(H1 2017: EUR 1.1 million). At June 30, 2018, cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 20.6 million, after EUR 
24.2 million at the end of 2017.

GHOTEL-GRUPPE

The GHOTEL Group is an expanding hotel and apartment block chain that owns 3-star and 4-star properties in 
various German cities. The business hotels, located in Kiel, Hanover, Essen, Coblenz, Munich, Würzburg and 
Greater Stuttgart, are marketed under the GHOTEL hotel & living and nestor brands and will be operated under 
different franchise brands in the future. In addition, the GHOTEL Group operates apartment blocks in Bonn and 
Munich under the brand GHOTEL living, with a focus on temporary living. GHOTEL GmbH’s administrative offices 
are in Bonn. It has belonged to the AURELIUS Group since December 2006.

Current developments
The GHOTEL group underwent a strong expansion in the first half of 2018. To begin with, the small nestor hotel 
chain with two hotels in Ludwigsburg and Neckarsulm was acquired in March. In May, the corporate group leased 
the Intercity Hotel in Göttingen, which will operate in the market under the brand name GHOTEL hotel & living 
Göttingen beginning in October, after a complete renovation and rebranding campaign. These acquisitions will 
substantially increase the revenues of the GHOTEL Group.

As a further expansion step, the GHOTEL Group entered into a lease for two hotels, an IBIS styles and an IBIS 
 Budget, in Bayreuth. These hotels will open for business towards the end of 2019. The GHOTEL hotel & living 
 Bochum with 162 rooms, which is currently being built, will open its doors in the summer of 2019.

Operationally, the GHOTEL Group was very successful in the first half of 2018. Both the operating revenues and 
the occupancy rates of the group’s hotels exceeded the respective prior-year figures.

LD DIDACTIC

Hürth-based LD Didactic is a leading provider of technical teaching systems for schools, universities, commerce, 
and industry. The group offers complete solutions for general education in science and technology, as well as 
continuing education in technology and engineering.
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TRANSFORM / THE HOSPITAL GROUP

Transform / The Hospital Group are the UK’s leading providers of cosmetic and non-surgical cosmetic procedures and 
weight-loss treatments. The companies, which have belonged to the AURELIUS Group since June 2015 and October 
2016, respectively, operate a network of 25 clinics in England, Scotland, Wales, and Northern Ireland, as well as three 
dedicated cosmetic procedure hospitals in Manchester, Birmingham, and London.

Current developments
Transform’s collaboration with its sister company The Hospital Group continues to produce very good results. The 
second phase of developing a joint service center for both companies has been successfully completed. The cen-
tralization of administrative functions will enable clinics and hospitals to provide better service to their patients. 
The new business model allows the professionals in the clinics and hospitals to spend more time serving their 
patients while a joint service center concentrates on providing administrative support to both companies. 

Other clinics were merged, leading to further savings of management and personnel expenses and optimized 
geographical coverage.

The competition situation remains tense. Revenues and the profitability are roughly on the level of the prior year. 
New marketing campaigns, including brand rejuvenation campaigns, and new websites for both companies 
should lead to higher revenues. Further growth opportunities can be seized particularly in the segment of weight 
loss treatments and cosmetic surgery procedures.

ALLIED HEALTHCARE

Allied Healthcare is one of the biggest providers of home care services in the UK. In addition, Allied Healthcare 
is a leading provider of outsourced primary care services for the National Health Service and the majority 
owner of one of the biggest providers of home care services in Ireland.

Current developments
The market environment for Allied Healthcare remains challenging in 2018. The company entered into a settle-
ment with creditors (Company Voluntary Arrangement, CVA) in May 2018 to address the high level of legacy 
 liabilities. 

Although the home care business remained stable, it is still difficult to pass on the cost increases resulting from 
the statutory minimum wage to public-sector customers. The company strives constantly to retain its home care 
workers and recruit new ones, which is considered to be a key factor for improving quality and growth in an area 
of complex and higher-margin services. Nonetheless, the need for the services offered by Allied Healthcare 
 remains high. 

Based on a module platform that can be implemented in a variety of ways, six new bachelor’s degree study 
programs were accredited in the first half of 2018. Other study programs are slated for market introduction in 
the second half of 2018. Besides achieving further efficiency gains in study program development, education 
operations, and marketing, the company further expanded cooperation ventures with other companies in the 
reporting period.

B+P GERÜSTBAU

Based in Wandlitz/Berlin, B+P Gerüstbau is the leading scaffold builder and construction site services provider 
in Berlin-Brandenburg. The company offers its customers a broad range of construction site services, including 
 scaffolding of all kinds, elevators and powered access solutions, winter heating systems, logistics management 
and planning. B+P Gerüstbau has belonged to the AURELIUS Group since 2014.

BSB Bau- und Spezialgerüstbau GmbH, Schmölln, has belonged to AURELIUS since 2016. It operates nationwide, 
focusing on engineered specialty scaffolding, in particular for complex projects involving the preservation of his-
torical monuments in southeastern Germany, Hesse, and Rhineland. In April, the group acquired the longstanding 
company Gustav Raetz, thereby expanding its presence especially in the Greater Munich area.

Current developments
Construction activity is at a very high level now, particularly in the segment of commercial buildings, and 
therefore B+P Gerüstbau’s services are in high demand. In addition to the ongoing major projects in the Berlin 
area, Hanover, and northern Germany, a number of smaller and medium-scale projects involving residential 
and commercial buildings and public-sector buildings ensure very high capacity utilization. B+P Gerüstbau 
strengthened its position in northern Germany by hiring new personnel for its Hamburg location. Gustav Raetz 
will contribute to the group’s overall growth already during the integration phase in 2018.

B+P Gerüstbau continues to focus on expanding its supra-regional presence in the scaffolding market in the 
major metropolitan areas of western Germany. With the support of AURELIUS, negotiations are currently held 
with several potential targets for add-on acquisitions. The company is also focusing on growth in the segment 
of construction-related services.

The shortage of skilled craftsmen is causing wages to rise, although these extra costs are being passed on to 
the customers in the form of higher prices. Nonetheless, the company still has to contend with capacity bottle-
necks, especially in the busiest months. The company will intensify its efforts to recruit workers from other 
countries of the European Union, which have been quite successful to date. The company continues to expect 
dynamic growth and successful results in 2018.
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RETAIL & CONSUMER PRODUCTS SEGMENT (RCP)

The revenues generated from continued operations in the Retail & Consumer Products segment rose to EUR 
1,237.6 million in the first half of 2018 (H1 2017: EUR 1,138.7 million). The increase resulted from the acquisitions of 
the Danish “do-it-yourself” retail chain Silvan in August 2017 and the British multi-channel bookseller Bertram 
Books in February 2018. At minus EUR 3.4 million, the earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortiza-
tion (EBITDA) of this segment were well below the prior-period comparison figure of EUR 260.6 million. The EBITDA 
for the first half of 2017 particularly included the bargain purchases recognized in connection with the acquisition 
of Office Depot Europe. The segment EBIT came to minus EUR 20.5 million (H1 2017: EUR 248.2 million). The seg-
ment’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 160.7 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 241.4 million).

SCHOLL FOOTWEAR

Scholl Footwear is a long-established manufacturer of shoes offering a high degree of comfort. It markets its 
products in Europe, Asia, the Middle East, and Australia. In Europe, the company’s shoes are sold mainly in 
pharmacies and medical supply stores. In Asia, the Middle East, and Australia, its products are also sold in shoe 
stores and department stores. Scholl Footwear enjoys very widespread brand recognition of up to 80 percent 
in major markets. At the present time, Italy, France, Spain, Thailand, and Malaysia are considered to be the most 
important markets for Scholl Footwear. The company has positioned itself as the expert for comfortable shoes. 
Design and development work for Europe and the Middle East is performed in Italy; the company has its own 
development units in Australia and Southeast Asia.

Current developments 
Pre-orders for the important summer season remained slightly below the previous year’s level in Europe in the 
first half of 2018. This was due to the very late start of summer weather in the Southern European core markets. 
The company plans to expand its business in the core market of Europe by adding new distributors and sales 
channels in Europe. 

Revenues in Asia were down sharply from the previous year due to the loss of a distributor in Malaysia. However, 
the company plans to offset this decline in the second half of 2018 with new shop-in-shop outlets in department 
stores. E-commerce revenues rose again in the first half of 2018. Thanks to restructuring measures and man-
agement changes in both Europe and Asia, profitability can be maintained despite lower revenues.

Now that the CVA has been approved, the company is increasingly focusing on home care and a mix of home care 
services that is more complex and therefore generates higher margins and is less vulnerable to economic cycle 
swings. 

WORKING LINKS

Working Links is a leading provider of welfare and rehabilitation services with branch offices in the United 
Kingdom, Ireland, and the Middle East. The company, which was founded in 2000 and is based in Middlesbrough, 
has over 140 branch offices all across the United Kingdom. Since 2015, the company has tended to the long-term 
social reintegration of criminals with a low to moderate risk of recidivism on behalf of the British Ministry of 
Justice. Working Links has belonged to the AURELIUS Group since June 2016.

Current developments
Working Links’ business is still affected by political uncertainty. In addition, the United Kingdom’s resolved exit 
from the EU (Brexit) is slowing the political decisions to be made by the British Parliament. The budget situa-
tion of the Ministry of Justice as one of Working Links’ largest customers has stabilized since the election in 
June, and Working Links achieved its revenue targets in the social reintegration of criminals. Differing figures 
regarding recidivism rates in the context of these measures are a source of fresh uncertainty for the company. 
The company is working together with the Ministry to resolve questions related to these discrepancies and 
thus also clarify unresolved issues related to the contract with the Ministry. The efforts of the Ministry of 
 Justice to retake control of many services related to the social reintegration of convicts that were privatized in 
just the last few years are creating uncertainty throughout the industry. The effects would be substantial, also 
for Working Links.

Working Links may not have won the successor program with the Department of Work and Pensions, but it 
succeeded in entering into new agreements under the Fair Start Scotland reintegration program. In order to 
reduce its dependence on just a few large public-sector orders, Working Links is working to increase its cooper-
ation with local authorities and private-sector supporters of education and continuing education programs. 
The first results of this strategy are promising and will continue to pay off during the course of this year. The 
internal transformation program Fit for Growth continues to provide for dwindling personnel, IT, and rental 
costs. In 2018, Working Links can end some money-losing contracts and thus have free space for the invest-
ments in a new infrastructure through which the quality of service can be improved and overhead can be 
 further reduced. In the coming months, the company will focus on developing new service offerings, as a 
 continuation of the initiated diversification strategy. 
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(new company name: Upfield Foods) in June 2018. The company is working intensively on other new projects, 
which should be announced in the second half of the year. 

The efficiency and restructuring projects in Switzerland and Austria for the optimization of the organization 
were completed and new managing directors have been appointed. The efficiency programs in Denmark are 
being continued. Earnings have been temporarily weighed down by non-recurring costs for the clearance of 
excess inventories in Denmark. The closure of the German company has been mostly completed, the non- 
recurring costs incurred in 2018 for the closure of this company are within budget, and no additional extra-
ordinary charges are expected. In Norway, the acquisition of Galleberg AS as a strategic add-on to Conaxess 
Trade Norway was announced in late December 2017. The integration of this company was completed in the 
form of a merger in June 2018. As part of this process, the organizations were adapted to suit the requirements 
and the new business model. The realization of synergies is proceeding according to plan.

SCANDINAVIAN COSMETICS GROUP

The economic and operational success of the Scandinavian Cosmetics Group is based on the combination of 
specific consumer knowledge in the beauty segment, market knowledge with respect to selective and semi- 
selective brand development, and the targeted development of successful marketing strategies for specific 
sales channels.

The positive trend of business development continued according to plan in the first half of 2018. The performance 
in Sweden has been modestly higher than expectations and above the market performance. The business perfor-
mance in Norway was adversely impacted temporarily by inventory reductions by commercial customers, but this 
is not expected to have any major effects in the medium term. The group continues to gain market shares in the 
key segments of fragrances, skin care, and decorative cosmetics, and is extending its market leadership position.

The group continues to place the highest priority on expanding sales activities in e-commerce and sales strate-
gies related to online sales. These initiatives were reinforced strategically and also in terms of personnel in the 
first half of 2018.

The Scandinavian Cosmetics Group continues to focus on extending its market-leading position as the No. 1 
brand management company for premium and luxury cosmetics brands in Scandinavia.

MEZ

With a history that dates back more than 200 years, MEZ is the leading supplier of hand-crafted products in 
Europe. The former European handcrafting business acquired by AURELIUS from the British Coats Group in July 
2015 includes the headquarters located in Herbolzheim, Baden-Württemberg, a central warehouse located in 
Salach, and a production facility in Hungary, as well as sales offices in numerous European countries.

Current developments
Following the successful implementation of the restructuring program, the company focused its efforts in 2017 
particularly on stabilizing its revenues and repositioning the brands Schachenmayr, Gedifra, and Rowan in the 
market. The international sector trade fair h+h held in 2018 was again successful in demonstrating the modern 
orientation of these brands.

Within a market that continues to consolidate, revenues exhibited a positive development in the first half of 
2018 thanks to the increasingly visible successes of the growth program. For 2018, MEZ continues to expect 
substantial revenue growth over 2017 due to the initiated growth program, especially for hand-knitting yarns.

CONAXESS TRADE GROUP

The Conaxess Trade Group emerged from the acquisition of Swiss Valora AG’s distribution business and has be-
longed to the AURELIUS Group since January 1, 2016. The Conaxess Trade Group is Europe’s largest independent 
distributor of fast-moving consumer goods. It operates primarily in the following categories: food, confectionery, 
snacks, alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages, and personal hygiene. The Conaxess Trade Group maintains sales 
organizations in all Scandinavian countries (Denmark, Sweden, Norway, Finland), as well as Austria and Switzer-
land. It represents, promotes, and distributes more than 200 international and local brands, which generally do 
not handle their own distribution in these countries. The brand-name products are marketed systematically 
through different retail and wholesale channels ranging from cross-border retail giants to HoReCa (hotel, restau-
rant, catering) channels, kiosks, and convenience stores.

Current developments
The current market situation has confirmed the assessment that consumer goods manufacturers and distribu-
tors are coming under intense pressure from rising costs and continue to actively expedite the outsourcing of 
sales and marketing activities. A bundling of these tasks with large distributors with high market shares like 
the Conaxess Trade Group improves the cost situation for consumer goods manufacturers and improves the 
effectiveness of sales promotions in retail shops.

After acquiring Procter & Gamble’s field sales organization for Denmark, Sweden, and Finland effective Octo-
ber 1, 2017, the company announced the acquisition of the field sales operations for Unilever‘s sandwich spreads 
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markets is ensured by the continuation of the cooperation with the former U.S. parent group Offi  ce Depot, Inc., 
as well as in Asia through the successor company of Offi  ce Depot China.

Current developments
In the fi rst half of 2018, Offi  ce Depot Europe continued to rigorously implement the optimization program 
 developed, supported by other key projects. These include the focus on the e-commerce segment, supported 
by investments in the website for example, as well as the expansion of the customer base in relevant core 
 markets, the overhauling of the product portfolio, and steps to increase customer satisfaction. The turnaround 
program improved the profi t margin in the last months and has been supported by targeted measures to 
 increase revenues.

In these eff orts, the company has focused primarily on the further optimization of the product off ering and 
merchandise assortment, which are geared to the future needs of customers, and as an accompanying 
 measure, the greater integration of online and offl  ine business processes. To this end, Offi  ce Depot Europe has 
made targeted investments to allow for further, more attractive and individualized price quotes, which partic-
ularly resulted in appreciably higher customer retention and acquisition in direct sales. The product categories 
of “cleaning, hygiene and catering (CHC)” and “furniture offi  ce solutions,” as well as “personal protective equip-
ment (PPE)” in certain sub-markets, which were developed and expanded in the last few months, have been 
well received and are performing well across the board.

The concurrently implemented measures to improve the effi  ciency and eff ectiveness of interactions with 
 customers (“customer experience”) in the diff erent communication channels of web, voice and print, as well as 
customers’ interactions with sales experts, led to an appreciable increase in customer inquiries and customer 
satisfaction generally. As part of this initiative, all customer interfaces were critically reviewed in order to 
 ensure the intuitive, quick and service-oriented execution of all ordering, delivery and billing processes in the 
future as well.

By means of these transformation projects conducted in the last 18 months, the management of Offi  ce Depot 
Europe, together with AURELIUS, laid the foundation for positive growth, which will support the implementa-
tion of all planned investment measures in the second half of 2018 and 2019, to be fi nanced with the company’s 
own funds. On this basis, Offi  ce Depot Europe will further position itself as a cost-effi  cient, customer-oriented 
provider of offi  ce solutions with a regional focus on Europe, but with global reach through international part-
nerships with both suppliers and internationally active customers.

SILVAN

Silvan is a leading DIY (do-it-yourself) retail chain in Denmark, with the highest brand awareness in this sector. 
Silvan operates 43 DIY stores and an online shop in Denmark and mainly targets retail customers. Silvan’s stores, 
which are favorably located for customers in close proximity to larger cities, off er not only conventional DIY prod-
ucts such as building materials and gardening products, but also home improvement and smart home products. 
The customer services off ered include traditional retail services such as click & collect, full-range drive-up options, 
individualized services such as custom wood cutting and paint mixing, and equipment and trailer rentals. Silvan 
was acquired by AURELIUS in September 2017.

CALUMET PHOTOGRAPHIC / WEX PHOTOVIDEO

Calumet Photographic is a multi-channel retailer of photography equipment off ering both the brand-name 
products of reputable manufacturers and own-label equipment and services. The company has 18 locations 
across the United Kingdom, Germany, Belgium, and the Netherlands. The company’s growing online business 
and its Europe-wide network of specialty businesses deliver a premium shopping experience for photography 
lovers, professionals, and companies across all channels. Calumet Photographic has belonged to the AURELIUS 
Group since June 2016. 

In March 2017, AURELIUS also acquired Wex Photographic, based in the UK, as an add-on acquisition.

Current developments
The retail segment for photographers is characterized by further declining revenues in the lower price segment 
for cameras and accessories. However, Calumet Photographic focuses on the segment of upmarket photogra-
phers. Calumet Photographic defended its strong market position in this segment and closed the fi rst half of 
2018 with a new record for revenues in Germany and Benelux. Thus, Calumet Photographic is extending its 
leading market position in the area of upmarket photography, especially in Germany. 

After the acquisition of Wex Photographic in the United Kingdom in the second half of 2017, the two companies 
were completely integrated, creating the largest multichannel provider of imaging products in the UK under 
the Wex Photo Video brand. One highlight of the fi rst half of 2018 was the success of the fl agship store opening 
in London in November 2017. 

OFFICE DEPOT EUROPE 

Offi  ce Depot Europe is the European business of U.S.-based Offi  ce Depot, Inc., acquired by AURELIUS in early 
2017. The company is active in 14 European countries. Under the prestigious “Viking” brand, Offi  ce Depot  Europe 
is one of the leading vendors in six product areas: offi  ce supplies, printing and document services, computers 
and printers, business services such as facility management, and integrated offi  ce solutions. Direct sales are 
made to over 1.2 million small and medium-sized enterprises as well as to private customers in ten European 
countries via the company’s online presence, mail order, and the company’s call center. 

The main markets for Viking are the German-speaking countries Germany, Austria, and Switzerland, plus the 
United Kingdom. In addition, the Contract segment, which boasts an attractive and loyal customer base 
 together with a broad-based distribution network, supplies over 100,000 large business customers and corpo-
rations in the main markets in the UK/Ireland, Benelux/France, Germany, Austria, and Switzerland. 

The Retail segment serves around 600,000 active customers under its Offi  ce Depot brand in over 100 “city 
stores” and other stores located in peripheral shopping centers, as well as online. The presence in the global 
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Current developments
The separation of Silvan from the Stark Group was completed in the first half of 2018. Basic uniform standards 
were defined and implemented for all DIY stores and a medium-term strategy that also calls for the partial 
 reorientation of merchandise assortments was developed. New personnel were appointed to key manage-
ment functions. 

The development of the company’s own IT landscape and the independent organization of the IT and Finance 
department was completed earlier than planned. After the separation of Silvan from the seller’s systems, the 
management will now be able to focus on improving the operating business earlier than planned. 

The operational stocktaking performed concurrently with the measures described above confirmed the invest-
ment hypothesis of substantial operational improvement potential and a certain need to catch up with com-
petitors. Moreover, the definition of customer value, the fundamental strategic positioning, and the harmoni-
zation of standards in all the DIY stores need to be sharpened. However, it was also found that Silvan possesses a 
number of location-related advantages over its competitors, which can be applied in conjunction with Silvan’s 
very good brand awareness to further improve the company’s market position in the future.

In close consultation with AURELIUS, the company has launched optimization projects to realize the identified 
potentials. For example, uniform standards have been defined for the DIY stores and the merchandise assort-
ment design has been adjusted. The company is also investing in e-commerce activities.

Concurrently with the various changes that have been initiated, the company has assembled a new senior 
management team of colleagues with extensive retail/DIY experience.

BERTRAM BOOKS

Bertram Books is a globally active multichannel bookseller with a strong, competitive market position in the 
United Kingdom and continental Europe. The corporate group comprises six autonomous brands: the B2B book 
wholesaler Bertram Books, the B2C online book shop Wordery, the supplier of textbooks and eBooks for univer-
sities and educational institutions Dawson Books, the internationally active specialty suppliers and curators of 
premium books and journals for academic and corporate libraries Erasmus and Houtschild, and Bertram  Library 
Services, one of the most important suppliers of books to lending libraries in the United Kingdom, Ireland, and 
beyond. As part of its operations in the United Kingdom, Bertram Books operates a highly modern warehouse 
in Norwich in which book shipments are assembled, prepared for use in libraries, and shipped. The warehouse 
also has capacities for other products. Bertram Books was acquired by AURELIUS under its former name of 
 Connect Books in early 2018 and then renamed.

Current developments
Bertram Books has been making good progress since the acquisition by AURELIUS. The carve-out from the former 
parent company Connect Group is proceeding according to plan and should be completed in the coming months. 
The company’s management team was partially restaffed and is now complete again. Organizational structures 
are being streamlined with clear lines of responsibility to enhance efficiency. The initiated restructuring program 
is focused on transparency and clear goals for the company’s further development. Such goals include the auto-
mation and optimization of warehouse and logistical operations, where the first significant improvements have 
already been achieved, as well as a uniform and optimized IT platform and optimized pricing with a direct impact 
on unit sales volumes. The expansion of offered products and the wish of existing customers and partners to 
 increase the scope of business are the main drivers of further growth potential. In addition, Bertram Books has 
launched a program to develop long-lasting relationships with new publisher customers.
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reflecting an increase of seven percent (H1 2017: EUR 423.7 million). The personnel expenses ratio in the first half 
of 2018 was 24 percent (H1 2017: 25%).

Other expenses declined to EUR 343.6 million (H1 2017: EUR 392.8 million). 

At EUR 28.2 million, the earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) were well below 
the corresponding figure for the comparison period (H1 2017: EUR 269.4 million). This decline was mainly due to the 
much lower gains on bargain purchases in the prior period. 

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment rose by 15 percent to 
EUR 39.4 million (H1 2017: EUR 34.2 million). Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) came to minus EUR 11.3 million 
(H1 2017: EUR 235.2 million). 

After deducting the financial result of minus EUR 8.3 million (H1 2017: EUR -6.4 million) and income taxes of minus 
EUR 1.3 million (H1 2017: EUR -3.5 million), the loss from continued operations came to minus EUR 20.9 million 
(H1 2017: EUR 225.3 million). The loss from discontinued operations was minus EUR 0.1 million (H1 2017: EUR 
-1.5 million). In total, a consolidated loss of minus EUR 21.0 million was incurred in the first half of 2018 (H1 2017: 
EUR 223.7 million). Diluted earnings per share came to minus EUR 0.64 (H1 2017: EUR 6.59).

Financial position and cash flows

The total assets of the AURELIUS Group amounted to EUR 2,024.7 million at the reporting date of June 30, 2018 
(December 31, 2017: EUR 2,202.1 million), reflecting a decline of eight percent. The changes in the individual items 
of the statement of financial position resulted mainly from the changes in the consolidation group of AURELIUS, 
the first-time consolidation of new Group companies and the deconsolidation of sold subsidiaries.

The non-current assets of EUR 598.3 million were 12 percent higher than the corresponding figure at the close of 
financial year 2017 and represented 30 percent of total assets (December 31, 2017: EUR 532.5 million or 24 % of total 
assets).

The intangible assets of EUR 208.1 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 191.1 million) included in this figure mainly con-
sist of trademarks, industrial property rights, order backlogs, technologies, capitalized research and development 
expenses and customer relationships.

Property, plant and equipment rose by 11 percent to EUR 328.3 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 294.5 million). 
 Compared to the end of 2017, financial assets increased by ten percent to EUR 9.3 million (December 31, 2017: 
EUR 8.5 million). Deferred tax assets rose to EUR 52.5 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 38.4 million). 

Current assets declined by 15 percent to EUR 1,426.4 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 1,669.6 million). Inventories 
rose by six percent to EUR 388.7 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 367.4 million). Trade receivables increased by 
21 percent to EUR 455.7 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 378.1 million). Income tax assets amounted to EUR 1.6 mil-
lion (December 31, 2017: EUR 4.4 million). Other financial assets fell by 28 percent to EUR 85.7 million (December 31, 
2017: EUR 118.4 million). Other assets rose by 39 percent to EUR 91.9 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 66.0 million).

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 357.3 million, as compared to EUR 606.3 million at December 31, 2017. 
The decrease is particularly attributable to the dividend payment of EUR 141.0 million.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE, CASH FLOWS AND  
FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial performance

The consolidated revenues of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA increased by 11 percent to EUR 1,869.3 
million in the first half of 2018 (H1 2017: EUR 1,685.5 million). This increase resulted mainly from the Group compa-
nies acquired in the second half of 2017 and in the first half of 2018, which are now included in the consolidated 
numbers for the first time.

The closing date of each transaction is determining for the first-time consolidation or inclusion of a subsidiary in 
the consolidated financial statements because this is the first time that complete control of the company is 
 attained. The revenues and results of subsidiaries acquired during the year are included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements only from the date of initial consolidation. Therefore, they are included only on a pro-rated basis.

The annualized, i.e. extrapolated to a full 12 months, consolidated revenues of the AURELIUS Group amounted to 
EUR 3,838.6 million (H1 2017: EUR 3,574.4 million).

The following corporate groups were fully consolidated for the first time in the first half of 2018: In January 2018, 
AURELIUS completed the acquisition of Abelan Board Industrial, a well-known producer of packaging solutions 
made from cardboard and solid board, as an add-on acquisition for its subsidiary Solidus Solutions. Furthermore, 
in February 2018, AURELIUS acquired the globally active multichannel bookseller Bertram Books (formerly: 
 Connect Books) in the United Kingdom. In February, the AURELIUS subsidiary GHOTEL hotel & living  purchased 
two hotels of the nestor brand in the Greater Stuttgart area and in April 2018, it purchased a 4-star hotel and the 
corresponding hotel property in Göttingen. In April, the AURELIUS subsidiary B+P Gerüstbau acquired Gustav 
Raetz oHG, headquartered in Munich. 

The Danish company AH Industries was sold to the management in January 2018. The companies sold in the time 
up to the present report are no longer included in the revenues and earnings for the first half of 2018 or in the 
comparison values for the first half of 2017. The comparison values were adjusted in accordance with IFRS 5 (rules 
on the recognition of non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations).

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8, the Group companies are assigned to the operating segments of 
Industrial Production, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products for purposes of the segment report. 
Please refer to Note 4 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the various key indicators for the 
segments and for discontinued operations.

Other income declined to EUR 48.0 million (H1 2017: EUR 352.7 million). In the prior year, this figure had included 
gains on bargain purchases in the amount of EUR 275.1 million, whereas in the first half of 2018 such gains only 
amounted to EUR 8.8 million. The fair value measurement of the companies acquired in the first half of 2018 to be 
performed in connection with initial consolidation has not yet been finally completed. For this reason, the gains 
on bargain purchases presented herein are only provisional values.

The cost of materials increased by 14 percent to EUR 1,087.7 million (H1 2017: EUR 951.5 million). The cost-of-materi-
als ratio in the first half of 2018 was 58 percent (H1 2017: 56%). Personnel expenses amounted to EUR 452.4 million, 
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In addition, a dividend of totaling EUR 141.0 million was paid to the shareholders of AURELIUS Equity Oppor-
tunities SE & Co. KGaA in May 2018 (2017: EUR 120.0 million).

Employees

At the reporting date of June 30, 2018, the AURELIUS Group had 18,272 (December 31, 2017: 19,263) employees. 
This number includes 9,826 salaried employees and 8,446 wage earners.

Significant events after the reporting date

The AURELIUS subsidiary Scandinavian Cosmetics Group acquired the Norwegian company Solis International 
Cosmetics AS and its Swedish subsidiary Alf Sörensen AB with economic effect at June 30, 2018. The closing 
date was July 4, 2018.

As of August 1, 2018, Donatus Albrecht is responsible for the Groupwide M&A strategy for all operating 
 segments of the AURELIUS Group. In return, he has left the Executive Board of the exchange-traded AURELIUS 
Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA. At the same time, Matthias Täubl, who has worked for AURELIUS since 
2008, was appointed to the Executive Board in the area of operations.

In late July 2018, AURELIUS announced the acquisition of Ideal Shopping Direct, a leading multi-channel home 
shopping provider in the United Kingdom, from Blackstone. Ideal Shopping Direct buys, designs and sells life-
style products, as well as do-it-yourself and craft supplies, to more than 600,000 customers by way of various 
interactive sales channels such as TV shopping, social media, websites and live events.

G R O U P  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT

Compared to the close of financial year 2017, the equity of the AURELIUS Group declined by 14 percent to EUR 
539.3 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 628.6 million). This corresponds to an equity ratio of 27 percent (December 
31, 2017: 29%). 

Non-current liabilities fell by nine percent to EUR 420.0 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 463.2 million). This figure 
corresponds to 21 percent of total assets (December 31, 2017: 21%).

At EUR 27.7 million, non-current pension obligations were slightly less than the corresponding prior-year figure 
(December 31, 2017: EUR 28.3 million). Provisions declined by nine percent to EUR 44.0 million (December 31, 2017: 
EUR 48.4 million).

Non-current financial liabilities fell by 12 percent to EUR 236.6 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 270.9 million). The 
 liabilities from the convertible bond of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA included in this figure 
 declined from the nominal amount of EUR 166.3 million to EUR 103.1 million as a result of conversions. 

Liabilities under finance leases fell by 14 percent to EUR 19.6 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 22.8 million), while 
Other financial liabilities fell by four percent to EUR 37.8 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 39.2 million). Deferred tax 
liabilities rose by 27 percent to EUR 37.3 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 29.3 million). 

The current liabilities of EUR 1,065.4 million were slightly lower than the level at the close of financial year 
2017 (December 31, 2017: EUR 1,110.3 million). Current provisions decreased by ten percent to EUR 34.0 million 
(December 31, 2017: EUR 37.9 million). Current financial liabilities decreased by four percent to EUR 240.4 mil-
lion (December 31, 2017: EUR 249.6 million). Liabilities under finance leases amounted to EUR 2.5 million (Decem-
ber 31, 2017: EUR 4.1 million). Trade payables increased by nine percent to EUR 463.3 million (December 31, 2017: 
EUR 424.9 million).  Income tax liabilities amounted to EUR 19.0 million, as compared to EUR 11.4 million at 
December 31, 2017. Other financial liabilities rose to EUR 12.8 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 1.1 million). Other 
liabilities fell by 11 percent to EUR 266.4 million (December 31, 2017: EUR 298.9 million).

Development of cash flows

The AURELIUS Group’s cash flow from operating activities in the first half of 2018 was minus EUR 58.9 million 
(H1 2017: EUR -71.6 million). The change resulted mainly from changes within working capital.

The cash flow from investing activities came to minus EUR 87.1 million (H1 2017: EUR 24.7 million). It mainly includes 
cash outflows for the companies acquired in the first half of 2018, in the amount of EUR 55.4 million (H1 2017: cash 
inflows of EUR 99.2 million), and cash outflows for investments in non-current assets in the amount of EUR 
40.0 million (H1 2017: EUR 24.9 million). In addition, the figure for the first half of 2017 included cash outflows from 
the sale of subsidiaries in the amount of EUR 55.5 million. 

The free cash flow of minus EUR 146.0 million was less than the prior-period comparison figure (H1 2017: EUR 
-46.9 million). 

The cash flow from financing activities in the first half of 2018 was minus EUR 141.4 million (H1 2017: EUR -134.1 mil-
lion). It includes cash outflows of EUR 7.8 million for the repayment of current financial liabilities (H1 2017: cash 
inflows from the borrowing of current financial liabilities in the amount of EUR 95.7 million) and cash inflows from 
the borrowing of non-current financial liabilities in the amount of EUR 12.0 million (H1 2017: cash outflows for the 
repayment of non-current financial liabilities in the amount of EUR 51.4 million). 
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GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA  
for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2018

in kEUR Notes 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017*

Continued operations

Revenues 2.1 1,869,315 1,685,491

Change in inventories of finished and semi-finished goods -5,307 -789

Other operating income 2.2 47,953 352,692

Purchased goods and services  -1,087,747 -951,501

Personnel expenses  -452,390 -423,675

Other operating expenses 2.3 -343,649 -392,836

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
 amortization (EBITDA)

28,175 269,383

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and 
property, plant and equipment 

-39,431 -34,183

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -11,256 235,200

Other interest and similar income 642 607

Interest and similar expenses -8,973 -7,031

Net financial income/expenses -8,331 -6,424

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -19,587 228,776

Income taxes -1,316 -3,522

Profit/loss after taxes from continued operations -20,903 225,254

Discontinued operations

Profit/loss from discontinued operations  -109 -1,542

Consolidated profit/loss -21,012 223,712

Other comprehensive income/loss (to be recognized in profit or loss in the future)

Currency translation differences -3,727 5,121

Other comprehensive income/loss (not to be recognized in profit or loss in the future)

Revaluation IAS 19 1,355 -2,801

Other comprehensive income -2,372 2,320

Comprehensive income/loss -23,384 226,032

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

continued

in kEUR Notes 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017*

Share of consolidated profit/loss for the period attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company  -22,046 221,786

Non-controlling interests 1,034 1,926

 

Share of comprehensive income/loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company  -24,418 224,106

Non-controlling interests 1,034 1,926

Earnings per share

Basic in EUR  

from continued operations -0.77 7.27

from discontinued operations 0.00 -0.05

from continued and discontinued operations -0.77 7.22

Diluted in EUR

from continued operations -0.64 6.59

from discontinued operations 0.06 0.00

from continued and discontinued operations -0.58 6.59

*  The prior year Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income was adjusted for comparison purposes in accordance with the provi-
sions of IFRS 5.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA at June 30, 2018

ASSETS

in kEUR Notes 6/30/2018 12/31/2017

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 3.1 208,115 191,071

Property, plant and equipment 3.2 328,315 294,548

Financial assets 3.3 9,330 8,509

Deferred tax assets 52,524 38,354

Total non-current assets 598,284 532,482

Current assets

Inventories 388,708 367,410

Trade receivables 455,669 378,070

Income tax assets 1,556 4,386

Other financial assets 85,731 118,417

Other assets 91,914 66,000

Deferred expenses 42,896 39,715

Cash and cash equivalents 357,260 606,338

Non-current assets held for sale 2,704 89,305

Total current assets 1,426,437 1,669,641

Total assets 2,024,721 2,202,123

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
continued

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

in kEUR 6/30/2018 12/31/2017

Equity

Subscribed capital 30,669 28,953

Additional paid-in capital 9,982 16,101

Other reserves -16,807 -14,436

Retained earnings 507,214 591,375

Share of equity attributable to shareholders of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities 
SE & Co. KGaA

531,058 621,993

Non-controlling interests 8,280 6,564

Total equity 539,338 628,557

Non-current liabilities

Pension obligations 27,660 28,250

Provisions 44,049 48,392

Financial liabilities 236,619 270,928

Liabilities under finance leases 19,610 22,777

Other financial liabilities 37,758 39,181

Deferred tax liabilities 37,295 29,252

Other liabilities 17,005 24,445

Total non-current liabilities 419,996 463,225

Current liabilities

Pension obligations 6,181 6,226

Provisions 34,043 37,890

Financial liabilities 240,368 249,579

Liabilities under finance leases 2,501 4,141

Trade payables 463,293 424,947

Income tax liabilities 19,013 11,390

Derivative financial instruments 16 8

Other financial liabilities 12,840 1,109

Deferred income 18,544 18,565

Other liabilities 266,408 298,856

Non-current liabilities held for sale 2,180 57,630

Total current liabilities 1,065,387 1,110,341

Total equity and liabilities 2,024,721 2,202,123
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CO N S O L I DAT E D  STAT E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y CO N S O L I DAT E D  STAT E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2017

in kEUR Other reserves
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January 1, 2017 31,646 52,004 350,102 3 11,190 -14,912 430,033 56,490 486,523

Comprehensive income/loss

Consolidated profit/loss for the period - / - - / - 483,801 - / - - / - - / - 483,801 693 484,494

Other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges, net after taxes - / - - / - - / - -3 - / - - / - -3 - / - -3

Revaluation IAS 19, net after taxes - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 3,172 3,172 - / - 3,172

Currency translation differences - / - - / - - / - - / - -13,885 - / - -13,885 - / - -13,885

Comprehensive income/loss - / - - / - 483,801 -3 -13,885 3,172 473,085 693 473,778

Equity transactions with shareholders

Dividend - / - - / - -120,000 - / - - / - - / - -120,000 - / - -120,000

Changes in shareholdings in subsidiaries 
that did not lead to a loss of control - / - - / - -608 - / - - / - - / - -608 - / - -608

Changes in shareholdings in subsidiaries 
that did lead to a loss of control - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -50,499 -50,499

Treasury shares -3,128 -35,903 -121,486 - / - - / - - / - -160,517 - / - -160,517

Retirement of treasury shares 435 - / - -435 - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -

Non-controlling interests through 
company  acquisitions - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - -120 -120

December 31, 2017 28,953 16,101 591,375 - / - -2,695 -11,740 621,993 6,564 628,557

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2018

in kEUR Other reserves
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January 1, 2018 28,953 16,101 591,375 - / - -2,695 -11,740 621,993 6,564 628,557

Comprehensive income/loss

Consolidated profit/loss for the period - / - - / - -22,046 - / - - / - - / - -22,046 1,034 -21,012

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation IAS 19, net after taxes - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - 1,355 1,355 - / - 1,355

Currency translation differences - / - - / - - / - - / - -3,727 - / - -3,727 - / - -3,727

Comprehensive income/loss - / - - / - -22,046 - / - -3,727 1,355 -24,418 1,034 -23,384

Equity transactions with shareholders

Convertible bond 1,443 -6,119 64,243 - / - - / - - / - 59,568 - / - 59,568

Dividend - / - - / - -141,008 - / - - / - - / - -141,008 - / - -141,008

Changes in shareholdings in subsidiaries 
that did not lead to a loss of control - / - - / - -682 - / - - / - - / - -682 682 - / -

Treasury shares 273 - / - 15,331 - / - - / - - / - 15,604 - / - 15,604

June 30,  2018 30,669 9,982 507,214 - / - -6,422 -10,385 531,058 8,280 539,338
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CO N S O L I DAT E D  STAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F LOW S CO N S O L I DAT E D  STAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F LOW S

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the period  
from January 1 to June 30, 2018

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017*

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -19,587 228,776

Profit/loss from discontinued operations -109 -1,542

Reversal of gains on bargain purchases -8,755 -272,513

Gains (-) / losses (+) on deconsolidations -3,086 -1,489

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and property,  
plant and equipment

39,431 34,183

Increase (+)/ decrease (-) in pension obligations and other provisions -10,589 -5,695

Gains (-) / losses (+) on disposal of property, plant and equipment -1,654 -1,085

Gains (-) / losses (+) on disposal of non-current financial assets -17 252

Gains (-) / losses (+) on currency translation 1,274 8,313

Net financial income/expenses 8,331 6,424

Interest received 2,143 806

Interest paid -4,881 -3,467

Income taxes paid 1,612 -5,341

Gross cash flow 4,113 -990

Change in working capital

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in inventories 7,931 32,553

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in trade receivables and other assets -6,754 142,306

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in trade payables and other liabilities -67,931 -265,777

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in other items of the statement of financial position 3,756 20,349

Cash flow from operating activities (net cash flow) -58,885 -71,558

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

continued

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017*

Cash inflows (+) / cash outflows (-) from the acquisition of shares  
in subsidiaries including cash acquired

-55,421 99,237

Cash inflows (+) / cash outflows (-) from the sale of subsidiaries less cash sold - / - -55,516

Proceeds from sales of non-current assets  8,267 5,505

Payments for investments in non-current assets  -39,987 -24,875

Cash flow from investing activities -87,142 24,651

Free cash flow -146,027 -46,907

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) / cash outflows for the repayment (-) 
of current financial liabilities 

-7,752 95,663

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) / cash outflows for the repayment (-) 
of non-current financial liabilities 

12,016 -51,395

Cash inflows from the borrowing (+) / cash outflows for the repayment (-)
of  liabilities under finance leases 

-4,807 3,724

Sale (+) / purchase (-) of treasury shares 15,604 -70,375

Cash inflows (+) / cash outflows (-) from transactions with  
non-controlling interests  

- / - -536

Decrease (+) / increase (-) in restricted cash 4,210 8,848

Decrease (-) / increase (+) of cash and cash equivalents shown under  
assets held for sale in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5

-19,676 - / -

Dividend of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA -141,008 -120,000

Cash flow from financing activities -141,413 -134,071

Effects of currency fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents -3,727 -1,825

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 636,059 468,894

Change in cash and cash equivalents -287,441 -180,978

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 344,891 286,091

Cash and cash equivalents subject to restrictions on disposal 12,369 13,879

Cash and cash equivalents shown under assets held for sale in  
accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5 

- / - -43,644

Cash and cash equivalents as per Statement of Financial Position 357,260 256,326

*  The prior year Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows was adjusted for comparison purposes in accordance with the provisions of    
IFRS 5.
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.1 Recognition and measurement principles

The recognition and measurement methods applied in the past financial year were also applied without 
changes in the preparation of the present group interim financial statements for the first half of 2018. Irregular 
expenses incurred during the financial year are only considered or accrued in the same way they would be consid-
ered or accrued in the annual financial statements at December 31, 2018. The results of purchase price allocations 
are based on provisional financial statements. A final measurement will be performed in the course of preparing 
the annual financial statements.

Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to totals provided.

1.2 Unusual matters

No significant matters occurred that would influence the assets, liabilities, equity, period profit/loss or cash 
flows and would be unusual for the business of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA by reason of their 
nature, extent or frequency. 

1.3 Changes of estimates made in prior financial statements 

No changes were made to the estimates made in prior financial statements.

1.4 Changes in the consolidation group of AURELIUS

AURELIUS fully consolidated the following corporate groups for the first time in the first half of 2018: 

In January 2018, AURELIUS completed the acquisition of Abelan Board Industrial, a well-known producer of 
packaging solutions made from cardboard and solid board, as an add-on acquisition for its subsidiary Solidus 
Solutions. Furthermore, in February 2018, AURELIUS acquired the globally active multichannel bookseller Bertram 
Books (formerly:  Connect Books) in the United Kingdom. In February, the AURELIUS subsidiary GHOTEL hotel & 
living  purchased two hotels of the nestor brand in the Greater Stuttgart area and in April 2018, it purchased a 
4-star hotel and the corresponding hotel property in Göttingen. In April, the AURELIUS subsidiary B+P Gerüstbau 
acquired Gustav Raetz oHG, headquartered in Munich. 

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8, the corporate groups are assigned to the operating segments of 
Industrial Production, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products for the purposes of the segment 
 report (see also Note 4 of the Selected notes to the financial statements).

2. Selected notes to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

2.1 Revenues

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017

Revenues from sales of goods 1,631,742 1,429,564

Revenues from sales of services 237,573 255,927

Total continued operations 1,869,315 1,685,491

Discontinued operations 5,544 597,407

Total revenues 1,874,859 2,282,898

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017

Germany 235,010 240,105

EU 1,478,880 1,337,185

Rest of Europe, not EU 118,316 64,238

Third countries 37,109 43,963

Total continued operations 1,869,315 1,685,491

Discontinued operations 5,544 597,407

Total revenues 1,874,859 2,282,898

2.2 Other operating income

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017

Income from gains on bargain purchases 8,755 272,513

Income from deconsolidation 602 1,489

Income from the reversal of provisions 141 1,973

Income from the derecognition of liabilities 408 76

Income from costs charged to outside third parties 11,752 53,465

Income from exchange rate changes 2,147 793

Income from the disposal of non-current assets 1,671 1,003

Income from claims for damages 92 88

Internal production capitalized 1,858 1,420

Miscellaneous other operating income 20,528 19,871

Total continued operations 47,953 352,692

Discontinued operations 3,110 16,951

Total other operating income 51,063 369,643
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2.3 Other operating expenses

in kEUR 1/1 - 6/30/2018 1/1 - 6/30/2017

Buildings and machinery 73,731 62,615

Marketing expenses and commissions 49,073 57,708

Administration 40,987 37,361

Consulting 35,344 29,807

Freight and transport costs 70,591 63,338

Office supplies 34,708 31,531

Expenses of exchange rate changes 3,421 9,901

Miscellaneous other operating expenses 35,795 100,575

Total continued operations 343,649 392,836

Discontinued operations 1,200 79,546

Total other operating expenses 344,849 472,382

3. Assets analysis

3.1 Intangible Assets

in kEUR
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Acquisition or production cost 
Balance at January 1, 2017 43,886 15,808 171,915 8,466 240,075
Discontinued operations -24,382 - / - -86,511 -471 -111,364
Continued operations 19,504 15,808 85,404 7,995 128,711
Changes in the consolidation group 78,605 16,782 52,266 72 147,725
Acquisitions - / - - / - 7,390 2,784 10,174
Disposals -6,853 -11,948 -40 -68 -18,909
Transfers 1,227 - / - 721 -157 1,791
Currency translation effects -1,037 - / - -1,812 -308 -3,157
Balance at December 31, 2017 91,446 20,642 143,929 10,318 266,335
Discontinued operations - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Continued operations 91,446 20,642 143,929 10,318 266,335
Changes in the consolidation group 1,377 20,720 4,770 - / - 26,867
Acquisitions 3,622 - / - 2,861 683 7,166
Disposals -1,134 - / - -23 -16 -1,173
Transfers 120 - / - -85 -20 16
Currency translation effects 69 -31 -228 12 -178
Balance at June 30, 2018 95,501 41,331 151,225 10,977 299,033

Depreciation and amortization
Balance at January 1, 2017 -33,952 -289 -90,348 -430 -125,018
Discontinued operations 23,452 - / - 55,153 - / - 78,605
Continued operations -10,500 -289 -35,195 -430 -46,414
Acquisitions -12,023 - / - -19,782 -1,863 -33,668
Impairments (IAS 36) - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Disposals 812 229 18 - / - 1,059
Reversals of impairments - / - - / - 2,842 - / - 2,842
Transfers 65 - / - -92 - / - -27
Currency translation effects 146 - / - 760 38 944
Balance at December 31, 2017 -21,500 -60 -51,449 -2,255 -75,264
Discontinued operations - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Continued operations -21,500 -60 -51,449 -2,255 -75,264
Acquisitions -6,180 -54 -9,301 -1,214 -16,749
Impairments (IAS 36) - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Disposals 1,089 -7 -123 - / - 959
Transfers - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Currency translation effects 13 - / - 118 6 136
Balance at June 30, 2018 -26,578 -121 -60,756 -3,463 -90,918

Carrying amount at December 31, 2017 69,946 20,582 92,480 8,063 191,071

Carrying amount at June 30, 2018 68,924 41,209 90,468 7,514 208,115
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3.2 Property, Plant and Equipment
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Acquisition or production cost 
Balance at January 1, 2017 39,936 101,815 281,715 69,052 17,413 509,931
Discontinued operations -5,174 -24,628 -196,946 -31,760 -7,268 -265,777
Continued operations 34,762 77,187 84,769 37,292 10,145 244,155
Changes in the consolidation group 8,331 31,704 44,114 19,795 3,008 106,952
Acquisitions 75 4,098 16,573 8,258 18,047 47,050
Disposals -838 -1,785 -17,762 -2,661 -1,327 -24,372
Transfers -7,064 7,912 6,882 1,424 -11,688 -2,514
Currency effects -442 -861 -2,327 -297 -331 -4,259
Balance at December 31, 2017 34,824 118,254 132,249 63,811 17,874 367,013
Discontinued operations - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Continued operations 34,824 118,254 132,249 63,811 17,874 367,013
Changes in the consolidation group 4,839 10,110 11,735 1,776 313 28,773
Acquisitions 122 10,468 1,344 6,757 14,131 32,821
Disposals -2,672 -5,030 -3,514 -7,905 -632 -19,753
Transfers - / - 1,775 3,079 812 -4,692 975
Currency effects 56 -250 66 -226 -189 -543
Balance at June 30, 2018 37,168 135,327 144,958 65,025 26,805 409,283

Depreciation and amortization
Balance at January 1, 2017 -3,828 -31,889 -125,082 -24,613 -527 -185,939
Discontinued operations 2,834 10,824 116,624 18,032 238 148,553
Continued operations -994 -21,064 -8,458 -6,581 -289 -37,386
Acquisitions - / - -7,055 -23,923 -11,791 - / - -42,769
Impairments (IAS 36) -24 - / - -988 -507 - / - -1,519
Disposals - / - 7,967 160 318 - / - 8,445
Reversals of impairments - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Transfers -2 -2 -1 39 - / - 34
Currency effects 1 -19 707 46 -2 733

Balance at December 31, 2017 -1,019 -20,174 -32,503 -18,476 -291 -72,463

Discontinued operations - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Continued operations -1,019 -20,174 -32,503 -18,476 -291 -72,463
Acquisitions -32 -3,962 -12,003 -6,686 - / - -22,683
Impairment (IAS 36) - / - - / - - / - - / - - / - - / -
Disposals - / - 3,233 3,603 6,546 1,257 14,640
Reversals of impairments - / - - / - 73 6 - / - 79
Transfers - / - -800 27 19 - / - -754
Currency effects - / - 60 44 108 1 213

Balance at June 30, 2018 -1,052 -21,643 -40,759 -18,482 967 -80,968

Carrying amount at December 31, 2017 33,805 98,081 99,745 45,335 17,582 294,548
Carrying amount at June 30, 2018 36,117 113,684 104,199 46,543 27,772 328,315

3.3 Financial assets 

Financial assets mainly consist of other equity investments within the Group that are to be accounted for as 
financial instruments according to IFRS 9. This applies particularly to the Scandinavian Cosmetics Group in the 
amount of EUR 4,618 thousand (December 31, 2017: EUR 4,618 thousand). 

4.  Segment revenues, EBITDA and EBIT for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2018

in kEUR Services & 
Solutions

Industrial 
Production

Retail & 
Consumer 

Products

Other AURELIUS 
Group

Revenues 234,697 397,008 1,237,609 2 1,869,315

Discontinued Operations - / - 5,544 - / - - / - 5,544

EBITDA 13,459 27,063 -3,367 -8,979 28,175

Discontinued Operations 77 1,949 - / - - / - 2,026

EBIT 5,615 13,236 -20,499 -9,608 -11,256

Discontinued Operations 77 1,672 - / - - / - 1,750

5. Significant contingent liabilities, guarantees and legal disputes

The following significant guarantees and contingent liabilities were in effect at the reporting date of June 30, 
2018: 

Effective July 31, 2014, AURELIUS sold its investment in Framochem Kft. in Hungary to VanDeMark Chemical Inc. 
through Isochem SAS. The purchaser demanded joint and several liability on the part of AURELIUS Equity Oppor-
tunities SE & Co. KGaA for guarantees and indemnification rights with respect to the existence of the seller and 
of the target, as well as the ownership of the disposed shares and the target’s business premises in Hungary. The 
guarantees and/or indemnification only cover claims that are asserted within five years after the closing. The 
guarantee is limited to an amount of EUR 9,375 thousand. The assertion of a full claim under this guarantee 
 continues to be regarded as very unlikely by the Company.

In connection with the sale of SECOP that was closed in late July 2017, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. 
KGaA assumed joint and several liability for certain obligations of the seller related to possible warranty claims 
of the buyer, possible claims of the buyer under the tax indemnification, possible claims of the buyer related to 
any refund claims under the financial purchase price determination mechanism, and possible claims related to 
indemnification of certain matters. The joint liability is limited to regular warranty claims and to an amount of 
roughly EUR 20 million with respect to the indemnification for certain matters. With respect to time, the joint 
liability for possible claims of the buyer based on the breach of regular warranties and possible claims of the 
buyer with respect to any refund claims under the financial purchase price determination mechanism is limited 
to claims asserted within 18 months of the closing date. The joint liability for claims under the tax indemnifica-
tion is subject to a limitation period of either six months after the legally binding assessment or after expiration 
of the assessment period.

In connection with the sale of Getronics that was closed in early July 2017, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & 
Co. KGaA was required to assume guarantee obligations for certain obligations of the seller related to possible 
warranty claims of the buyer, possible claims of the buyer under the tax indemnification, possible claims of the 
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dition, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA, among others, may have an indemnification obligation 
under the company purchase agreement by which the two aforementioned companies were sold in 2017.

Credit Agricole is asserting a claim for payment of an amount in the mid-seven digits against AURELIUS 
 Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA. The basis for the claim is the guarantee extended by AURELIUS Equity 
Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA for the liabilities of a subsidiary. The Company is defending against the claim 
with the argument that the guarantee had already expired when it was enforced for the first time. AURELIUS 
Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA was condemned to make the payment in a summary procedure that 
does not allow for all objections to be considered; however, the Management expects that the appeal 
against this decision will be successful, for the reason just mentioned.

In connection with its general business activities, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA was otherwise 
a party to various legal disputes as of the reporting date, but none of them is to be considered material in terms 
of the risks or amounts involved. As in the previous year, therefore, no provisions for other legal disputes were 
recognized in the first half of 2018.

S E L E C T E D  N OT E S

buyer with respect to any refund claims due to impermissible transfers, possible claims under the indemnifica-
tion for certain matters, and possible claims due to the breach of post-contractual obligations. The joint liability 
is limited to approximately EUR 25 million for regular warranty claims. With respect to time, the guarantee obli-
gation related to impermissible transfers is limited to claims asserted within six months after the closing date, 
and the joint liability for possible warranty claims of the buyer that do not relate to fundamental warranties 
is limited to claims asserted within 18 months after the closing date. All other claims to which the guarantee 
obligation pertains are subject to a limitation period of five years after the closing date.

Through Studienkreis Holding GmbH, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA sold the Studienkreis Group 
effective December 20, 2017. In this connection, AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA made an indepen-
dent guarantee undertaking in the purchase agreement to indemnify any payment obligations of the seller 
arising from or in relation to the purchase agreement. The guarantee undertaking is limited to a maximum 
amount of EUR 5,386 thousand. Payment obligations of the seller could arise particularly from claims of the 
buyer for breaches of warranty or from the tax indemnification. Guarantee claims of the buyer are time-barred 
after 36 months (guarantee pertaining to the existence of target companies, ownership of shares, absence of 
company agreements) or 18 months (other guarantees) after the closing date. Claims of the buyer under the tax 
indemnification are time-barred after six months after the assessment or after expiration of the tax assess-
ment periods.

With respect to the two companies Old BCA Ltd. and Book Club Trading Ltd., AURELIUS is exposed to the risk of 
continuing liability for pension obligations based on mistakes made during the implementation of the pension 
fund in the 1990s. The amount varies and could possibly reach an amount in the middle single-digit millions. 
Rectification proceedings are currently being carried out by the companies before a British court through which 
the past mistakes should be rectified. AURELIUS considers the prospects for success to be good overall.

A claim for payment of a mid-six-figure amount is being asserted against a former holding company that is cur-
rently in liquidation and a direct subsidiary of AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA by the insolvency 
administrator of the former investment that was sold more than five years ago and has meanwhile become in-
solvent, by way of a partial claim. The maximum risk is in the mid-single-digit millions. The allegation stated in 
the claim reads that the distribution of a dividend in 2010 was an inadmissable, prohibited repayment of share 
capital. The liquidator of the former holding company assumes that it will be possible to successfully defend 
against the suit based on factual and legal grounds.

A claim for payment of an amount in the low-double digit millions is being asserted against AURELIUS Equity 
Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA and nine additional defendants by the insolvency administrator of a former com-
pany of the Getronics Group as joint and several debtors. The defendants unanimously assume that it will be 
possible to successfully defend against the suit based on numerous factual and legal grounds.

The insolvency administrator for the assets of MS “Deutschland” Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH is demanding 
payment of an amount in the mid-single-digit millions from AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA. This 
amount is mainly composed of the supposed claim to disbursement of a loan and the supposed claim to pay-
ment of damages due to the allegedly delayed disbursement of the same loan. AURELIUS Equity Opportunities 
SE & Co. KGaA is defending itself with the argument that there is no claim to disbursement of the loan. The 
Management expects that AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA will successfully defend against the 
claim.

The insolvency administrator of ACC Compressors S.p.A. is demanding payment of damages from two former 
Group companies for allegedly anti-competitive behavior. The claim is for an amount in the low double-digit 
millions. The claim was broadened to include AURELIUS Equity Opportunities SE & Co KGaA in early 2018. In ad-

6. Significant events after the reporting date 

The AURELIUS subsidiary Scandinavian Cosmetics Group acquired the Norwegian company Solis International 
Cosmetics AS and its Swedish subsidiary Alf Sörensen AB with economic effect at June 30, 2018. The closing date 
was July 4, 2018.

As of August 1, 2018, Donatus Albrecht is responsible for the Groupwide M&A strategy for all operating 
 segments of the AURELIUS Group. In return, he has left the Executive Board of the exchange-traded AURELIUS 
Equity Opportunities SE & Co. KGaA. At the same time, Matthias Täubl, who has worked for AURELIUS since 
2008, was appointed to the Executive Board in the area of operations.

In late July 2018, AURELIUS announced the acquisition of Ideal Shopping Direct, a leading multi-channel home 
shopping provider in the United Kingdom, from Blackstone. Ideal Shopping Direct buys, designs and sells life-
style products, as well as do-it-yourself and craft supplies, to more than 600,000 customers by way of various 
interactive sales channels such as TV shopping, social media, websites and live events.
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